Agreement shall have any claim against or liability to the other party upon lapse of the Acquisition
Agreement except for any antecedent breach of the terms of the Acquisition Agreement.
Completion
Completion shall take place on the fifth Business Day after fulfilment or waiver, as the case may
be, of the above conditions.
CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
Given the number of Consideration Shares is yet to be determined as described in the sub-paragraph
headed “Consideration Shares” above, the effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares on the
shareholding structure of the Company cannot be ascertained at present.
The following table illustrates the possible changes of the Company’s shareholding structure as a result
of the Acquisition assuming (i) the issued share capital of the Company remains unchanged up to
and including the date of issue of the Consideration Shares; and (ii) 1,500,000,000 Consideration
Shares, being the maximum number of the Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the terms
of the Acquisition Agreement, will be issued to the Vendor:

As at the date Immediately after issue
Shareholders of this announcement of the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Group First Limited and its associates (Note 1) 2,116,560,000 56.9 2,116,560,000 40.5
Ha Shu Tong (Note 2) 2,000,000 0.1 2,000,000 0.1
Ng Chun Chuen, David (Note 3) 30,000,000 0.8 30,000,000 0.6
The Vendor – – 1,500,000,000 28.7
Public 1,574,232,000 42.2 1,574,232,000 30.1

3,722,792,000 100.0 5,222,792,000 100.0

Notes:
1. Of 2,116,560,000 Shares, Group First Limited, a private company beneficially owned as to 60% by

Mr. Ni Xinguang (“Mr. Ni”) and 40% by Mr. Wang Zhiming (“Mr. Wang”), holds 2,000,000,000 Shares.
Mr. Ni, an executive Director, has personal interest in 58,780,000 Shares and Mr. Wang, an executive
Director, has personal interest in 57,780,000 Shares.

2. Mr. Ha Shu Tong, an executive Director, has personal interest in 2,000,000 Shares.
3. Mr. Ng Chun Chuen, David, an executive Director, has personal interest in 30,000,000 Shares.
The Directors confirm that the Vendor does not have the right to appoint directors to the Board.